oot DRIGERAL

BEFORE THE PUBRLIC UTILITIKS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the matter of the application of

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CQMPANY for

an order of the Public Utilities

Commission of the State of California

authorizing applicant to file and

make effective the atvtached proposed

tariff schedules {rates, rules and

regulations) applicable to water service .

in its Vacaville Water Service Areca, ete.
(Water)

Application No. 32272
{Amended)

—r e N Nt N S N e

Ralph W. DuVal, Frederick T. Searles and W. S. Love,
by Frederick T. Searles and W. S. Love, for applicant;
Paul I, Sap», 1or Puolic¢c Housing Administration,
interested party; G. Douglas Thompson for Vacaville
Chamber of Commerce, protestant; Zrooeck, Paleger and
Harrison, by Georse D. Rives, for Busic Vegetable
Products, Inc., interested party; 5. M. Dobbins, City
ttorney, for City of Vacaville, protestant; John D.
Reader for the. Commission staff. - :

By the above-entitled application, filed April 5, 1951
anc as amended on August 20, 1952, Pacific Gas and Elé&tric
Company séeks authority to inerease rates and charges for water
service rendered in Vacaville and vieinity, Solano County.’

Public hearings in the matter were held before Examiner

-

Emerson on 'August 26 and 27, 1952 in Vacaville and on September 10,
1952 in San Francisco. The matter was submitted on the latter
date.

rates, Present and Pronosed

The rates which applicant proposes would increase the

monthly water bill of the average consumer who uses 1,980 cubic

feet per month, about {3.76, an incrcase of 11l.7%.




.
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The following tabulation is a general comparison of
monthly charges for water delivercd to domestic and commercial
consumers at present rates and at the rates which applicant

requests be placed in cffect:

¥ e HManthly Bill :
2 Quantity 2+ Present :  Proposed .: Per Cent :
| : {cubic feet) it Rate : Rate -z _Increase
0 » L.50 % 3.00 100.0%
800 1.50 3.00 100.0
1,000 1.37 3.70 97.9
1,500 2.6L 5o l5 108.4
2,000 2.39 7.20 112.4
2,500 A 8.95 116.2
3,000 Lo77 10.05 110.7
5,000 7.0L Lho45 106.1
10,000 10.88 2L.95 101.7

Applicant serves approximately 1,040 residential and
commercial customers and two large users, one a pudlic housing
project and one an industrial user. The latter two are served
at special rates under contracts herctofore approved by this
Commission. Both contracts are on an annual basis, terminabdle

upon 30 days® notice. Applicant proposcs that these two con-

e —s

suwuers now be placed on filea tariffs, the housing project on

the general metered rate and the industry on a séparate industrial
schedule. The housing project would thereby experience an increase
of about 100% in its water bills and the industrial plant would
experience an increase of about 80%.

Applicant estimates that on the level of 1951 business
the rates proposed would produce a gross rovenue incroase of
$51,384. At the anticipated 1952 level of business the requested
gross increase amounts to $55,520. The record shows that aApPProORl -~
mately $24,800 of the 55,520 inerease in rovenues would be

required to pay applicant's increased taxes on its Vacaville

water operations.
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Sumnmary of Presentations

The tabulation below is a summary of presentations
respecting results of operations 235 made by applicant and the
Commission staff. Protestants and interested partics made no

comparable showing.

: Present Hates : Proposed Rates :
Adjusted Year 1951 :Applicant:CPUC STALf :Applicant :CrUC Stafl:
Gross Revenues $ 54,386 % 54,386 . $L05,770 % AT
Operating Expenscs Lb,L55 47,488 70,955 - )
Net Revenues 7,931 6,898, 34,815 - )1/
Rate Base LOL,OLO®  LuE,8987  L9L,0L0% -
Rate of Return "l.8% -

L.54% ‘7.0",%

-

Estimated Year 1052

Gross Revenues —— ‘ $113,9L0 5108,660.
Operating Expenses 78,7 ki 77,345
Net Revenues 9 : 35,196 30,815
Rate Bases 629,901 549,150
Rate of Return 0.63% Losz 5.59% 5.61%

*  Undepreciated base

# Depreciated base, 4% modified
S. F. method; expenses correspond.

-~

Applicant amended it$ rate proposal on August 20,
1952. Between thet date and the first date of .
hearing (3 working days) the Commission staff had
insufficient time to permit a recalculation of the
ffect of the newly proposed rates on 1951 operations,
hence no figures are here shown.

Rate Base

Applicant’s estimaved 1952 rate buse totals $629,901.

The rate base developed by the Commission engincer totals H545,150.
The primary difference occurs in the fixed capital accounts
involving a 200,000-gallon settling basin, a 1,00C,000~-gallon
storage reservoir and a booster pump station consisting of four

clectrically operated pumps with two awxiliary gasoline engines
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for c¢mergency standby service. Applicant has included the full
cost of such facilities in ivs rate base. The Commission staff
included -only one third of the cost in its 1952 rate base. The
facilities became operative in December, 1951.

The Commission engineer testified that thcse facilities
are in excess of those necessary for the Vacaville water systen
as it exists in 1952. In view of the evidence supporting such
testimony we shall, for the pufpose of this proceeding, adOgt
the staff-developed rate base of $549,150 for the yoar 1952.

Applicant's prﬁdence in installing these facilitiecs is
not here questioned. Planning for futwre expansion and the

establishment of operating margins is one of the problems with

which utility management is concerned. In the Vacaville 'situvation,

applicant’s engineers, after engineéring and e¢conomic studies,
determined that system storage capacity should be inereased and.
the facilities have been installed and are functioning. They‘are
believed to be adequate for about a 100% inercase in customers.
According to the General éuperintendent of applicant's water
Systems the facilities may not be used to their full capabilities
for a period of three to five years. This situation, together
with other related factors, is further discussed hereinafter.
Revenues

With respect to csﬁimates of 1952 revenues the Commission
staff engineer determined an average usage per customer over the
last three-year period for the domestic and commercial class of
customers and applicd such average to the average number of 1952
customers, including an estimated increase of 100 customers. The
ctaff estimate may, therefore, be conéidercd TO be normalized;

Applicant’s witness, on the other hand, used anticipated 1952
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consumption, giving full effect to the last portion of the year
and including an estimated increase of 115 customers. The
witness stated, “"Actual 1952 sales may reasonably be expected
to be somewhat less than shown here’.

The respective ostimates of rovenues to be obtained '
from the system's one industrial customer, as madce by applicant,
staff and protestant, were based'upon usage cstimates varying
from 150,000 Ccf to 212,000 Cef annually. In cach instance
the cstimator indicated that his estimate was-onm an assumed !
normal baszis.

From the record in this procceding we conclude that,
on a normalized basis, revenues for the cstimated year 1952 at
present rates would be $56,200 and at the ratcs proposed by
applicant would total {109,810.

Expenscs

Differences botween applicant's and the staff's.oxpense
¢estimates in the main arise from two fact rs. The first involvés
those oxpenses directly applicable to the bouster, filter and
reservoir facilities above discussed. In this connecetion both
applicant and staff included full operating and maintenance
expenses, although‘in different amounts. The sccond factor is
that of recent wage increases under negotiation at the time of
the original hearing in this procceding. Before the adjéurned
hearing these wage negotiations were completed. Applicant, there-
fore, revised its expense cstimates so as to give full-yecar effcet

to the wage increases.

vie conclude that reasonable total operating expenses, ‘
on the 4% sinking fund, remaining 1ife mctho%gfor the cstimated 6;2;74*”
normal year 1952, would be $55,000 undeX presedt rates and o

©78,500 under proposed rates.
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Rate of Return

he above=-adopted revenue and expensc c;éantQBIWhe
related to the depreciated rate base hercinabove found to be
reasonable, indicate rates of return of 0.2% for present rates
and 5.7% for proposed rates in 1952. It is apparent that
applicant is not now earning a reasonable return on its Vacaville
water properties.

Protestants' Position”

[
Protcsé/nzsCit and Chamber of Commeree,took exception
v ‘j' y / p W\'

o applicant's’rﬁfiffppead wherein approximately one third of the
domestic and commercial customers would, under the proposed ra%cs,
suffor an average increase of about 115% while the remaining
two thirds would reccive an increase of about 100%. From the
record it appears that such disproportiomate spread arises only
from the manner in which applicant's witness converted gallons
vo cupic feot and rounded out the resulting usage blocks. Such
method, while perhaps convenient, may casily be altered. No
evidence was presented that would indicate thaé the dispro-
portionate spread proposed is warranted. Accordingly, the rates
hereinafter to be authorized will fully rccognize the présent
customer usage rclationsﬁip and, for domestic and commercial
customers, inercascs will be more uniformly spread.

Protestants? further position is that because of the
uncertainty of the cxpansion and growth of the general arca and
of applicant’s system requirements for the futﬁre;;applicant may
realize an unduly high rate of return during 1953 and succecoding
years if applicant's rate request is fully granted at the present
ime. No computations respecting past year's operations or
cstimated 1952 operations wore projected into future operations’

oy either applicant or staff. Opinions of witnesses indieato




o growth possibility of between 200 and 1,100 new consumers in
the next onc- to threc-ycar period. However, no specific growth
figures or trends were presented. The arca, cconomically, is
dependent to a large degree upon the neardby Travis Air Forcee Base
and its expansidn in the prosent federal defense program and to
the processing plant of Basic Vegetable Products, Inc., the sole
large industry in the arca. If the opinions as to growth become
fact, it is probable that the number of water cﬁstomer; on the
Vacaville system will double within the next two years. Recog=-
nizing such uncertainty as to the future operations and revenue
growth in Vacaville, counsel for applicant proposed that, as

soon as figures are available for full operations of the system
for 1953, the company would submit o report reviewing the results

of 1953 operations with a view to re-examination of the rate

situation without the necessity of the city instituting a new

rate procecding.

The industrial user, Basic Vegetable Products, Inc.,
contends that applicant's proposed industrial schedule is
inappropriate in two respects. The first involves the rate
form by which applicant would bill Basic a minimum charge based
upon maximum rate of flow and with 2 constant charge of 13.5
cents per hundred cubic feet of water used. The second involves
two special conditions in the rate schedule, the first of which
would require a five-year contract and the second of which
provides that sorvice to Basic might be interrupted or discon-
tinued without notice. The matters arc somewhat interrelated
in that the proposed rate schedule purports to be on a "firm®
basis while the special conditions may be interpreted in such a‘
way &% %o be applicable to a “priority' or Yinterruptible" and
nonpermanent type of sorvice. Applicant now serves this industry

under & special contract approved by this Commission.

7=
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The industrial plant uses approximately one third of
the entire amount of water produced by applicant’s Vacaville .
system. Its demand is about 27% of the average peak day system
demand. The plant's general manager testified to the plant's
operations with respect to water usage over the.past several
years and as to expected 1953 operations. He urged thet his
. 1953 estimated water usage of 212,000 Cef be considered normal
usage. At the request of Basic, applicant presented, as
2xnibit No. 8, a cost of ser#ice study for the e¢stimated year
1952. Whilc such cost of service study is uscful as a general
guide to the level of rates which this customer may be charged,
it is, however, but one clement considerced by this Commission
when fixing rates. |

Conclusions and Authorized Rates

The meter rates prosently in offect for general service
in Vacaville have remained without change sincchune 1, 1916.
The record in this procceding shows that these rates, during the
past six years, have produced rates of retwrn lying bstween 0.63%
and 2.82%. Such low rates of roturn cannot be s58id to be
reasonable. During these years, when nearly 2ll other costs
have risen, customers have been enjoying.rélatively low Qater
rates.

From the record it appears that the imminent growth

of the Vacaville system is far greater than a normal growth

rate. It may well be that water rates fixed on the basis of 1952

conditions alone will not be appropriate for more than a period
of o fow months after their carlicst possible offective date.
No evidence was presented which can indicate otherwise. The
record indicates considerable uncertainty as to the irmediate

future. In this connection applicant'ts counscl staved, "Any

-8
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estimate which we made under existing ecifcumstances would have
many elements of 2-- I won't say speculation, but, at least,
uneertainty about them. The time wﬁeh‘thé new customers might
come in, whether all of the anticipated new customers will be
added to the system, the engineering of.the increase in the
company's facilities to serve these proposed new customers, are
all matters that are not yet determined with any degree 6f'
certainty that in our opinion jdstifiéd'an estimate.”

In view of the evidenco and after carcful consideration
of the statements by applicant's counsel,‘protestants énd
interested parties, it is owr conclusion that special consider-
ation must be given the circumstances of this particular systen.
It is a relatively small part of a large system. Al%hough its
earnings have been deficient for many years, app}icant has not
scen fit te recquest revised rates until receﬁtly. While the
estimates in the record might tend to justify the granting of
applicant's request, by which rates would be more than doubled,
it appears that 1953 is a yvear of transition and uncertainty

as to the results of this system™s operations. In fairness %o

all parties we believe that an intermediate step upward in rates

should be authorized at this time, with the understanding that,

i applicant so eleets) a supplemental application in this proceed-
ing may be made in 1954 after 1953 results of operations are

known. It is our conclusion, therefore, that increased rates
should be authorized that will produce an over-all inerease of
about $36,400 in gross revenucs, based upon e¢stimated consumption
in 1952. The general service consumer will experience an increasc
of about 64% in his average vill and the company' will receive

£ross revenues of approximately $91,900 from all ¢lasses of

service. After deduction of opérating expenses of $69,500

e
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including depreciation and taxes, with income: taxes based upon
authorized rates for the estimated'year 1952, a net revenue of
222,400 would result. Such net revenue, when related to the
de?reciated rate.vase of w549,150 hereinabove found to be reason-
able indicates a rate of return of 4.08%. For the purposes of
.this proceeding we find sﬁgh rate base and rate of return to be
within the zone of reasonableness. .

Typical doméstic and commercial billings under the rates
hereinafter authorized, together with billings at present rates,

are as follows:

* Quantity Monthly Bill

t{cubic feot): Present Rata . AULROTIZA0 NALTG

0 & 1.50 $ 2.50

800 1.50 . 2.50

1,000 1.87 3.00

- 1,500 2.64 La25

2,000 - 3.39 5.50

2,500 Lolk . 6.70

3,000 L77 7.70

5,000 7.01 11.70

10,000 10.88 18.20

The industrial schedule will be authorized with a

quantity charge of 12% cents per 100 cubic fect. The special
conaitions of such schedule will be modified s¢ as to remove

the ambiguity respeciing requqsibility for interruption of ,
service. _Rgle{gnd Regulation T-1lL, now applicable to general
service, will also be applicabie to this service. In effect
such medifications will place the industrial: user on a firm

schedule.

-

The water contracts presently in effect will not be
disturbed in this order, but applicant has the option of terminat~
ing such contracts, in accordance with their terms, and placing
the contract customers on the rcgulafly filed schedules.

Applicant will be authorized to file new rules, as

requested.
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Pacific Gas and Electric Coxipany, having applied to
this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for water service rendéred in Vacaville and vieinity,
Solano County, public¢ hearings hawing been held, the matter
having been submitted and being now ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in

rates and chafges authorized herein are justified and that

present rates and charges, in so far as they differ therefrom,
are unjust and‘unreasonable;_therefore{ ,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to
£file in quadruplicate wiﬁh this Commission after the effective
date of this order, in conformity with the provisions of General
Order No. 96, the tariffs set forth in Exhibit No. 3 in this
proceeding as specifically modificd by Exhibit A attached hereto
and, after not less than five (5) days! notice to the Commission
and to the public, to make said tariffs effective for service

rendered on and after December 15, 1952.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

aftor the date hereof ' ) .
Dated aﬁ&ﬁé;zz%2;24édtmzﬁffﬁlifornia, this 4252&5& day
of Ppatant Lanl , 1952

Commissioners.




EXHIBIT &
Poge 1 of 3

The tariff schedules .cet forth in Exhibit No. 3 in this proceeding
are approved as specifically modified below: .

[

Title Puge, Table of Contents, Preliminary Stutement, Servieco Ares Map

Approved without change.

Schedule He, 1, Genara) Metersd Servies

Approved with the following rates:

. Por Meter
Quantity Charge:

Par Month

First 800 cu, £4. OF 1€85. ... verencncenvocssnnnccncncacnn
Next 1,600 cu. £t., por 200 CU. feuveesvmcacococannnronns
Next 2,600 cu. £2., por 100 CU. fuurvervevreonnonennnnnns
Over 5,000 cu. £t., por 100 CU. £8ieuverveceorercocnnnnnes

Méndmum Charge:

FOr 5/8 X 3/4~2nCh MeUOT e rrrucenenenecorsososoncsossennnon
For EY/A Y0 YL
FOI' l—ian ma‘bel‘.....-..-.-.-.-...-.-.--........-..
For i l&"i’nCh m@ter.....-..-..---‘.....-...............
FO!' 2"inCh m@mr....................-.-.-...-...-..-.
FOJ.‘ B-inCh m@t@!‘........--.-...‘-.-.....---.-........
For L=inch meter...seeieiiiiennnnnnan.
For b~inch meter..eececeren...

Ses s aPU s rensesoRay

FOI' 8-inCh mur-.o.----.--..-..----...---..---.-...

<

+*+ & 4

8\1’1009\"4\\.&)!\)
88888838R3

(R AR KX N NN RN Y]

AT B
N

-

*

Schedule Vo, 2, Industrial Service

Approved with the following modifications of "Quantity Charge® and
"Special Conditions":

Quantity Charge: ,
For all water supplied......ceceeesveen... $0.125 per 100 cubic feet.
Special Conditions:

(&) Service under this schedule is ovailable only under contract for an
initlal period of three(3) yoars and thereafter under contract renowsble anmually.

(b) Upon the request of the customer, the Company may inerease the
contracted maximum rate of flow if, in its opinion, present and future water
cupply end Company facilitles are adequate to provide service at the higher
rate of delivery and providing a new three(3) vear contract is obtained at any
time the contracted rate of delivery is increased by 100 gallonms or mere per minute,

(e) Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance without notice in
case of actual or threatened shortuge of water in accordance with Rule and
Regulation No. T-14 and whether due to insufficlont supply of water or to )
insdequate transmission or delivery capacity or facilities when such insufficioncy
or inadequecy is caused by circumstances beyond the Company!s centrol.




EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

Schodulf E-l Service to Company Emmloveas
" Approved wi.‘ohout change.
Schedule F-l Fire Hydrant Service

Approved wAthout change.

Schedulo F—2 Private Fire Protaction Snrvice

Approved without change

R&iles Nos, T=l, T-2. T-BLT-M_T:S

approved without chango.

7-6

Change Section B to read as follows:
Re-ostablishment of Credit.

Az applicant who previcusly has been a customer of the Company
and during the last 12 months of that prier service has had his
water service discontinued because of nonpsyment of bills, may
be required to ro-establish his erecit by depositing the amoun‘c
prescribed in Section B2 of Rule and Regulation No. 7=7.

A customer who fails to pay bills as provided in Section A of
Rule and Regulation No. T-1l and who further fails, upon
second notice of not less than five days, to pay said bills in
time required by the second notice, may be required to pay said
bills and to re-establish his credit by depositing the amount
prescribed in Section B-2 of Rule and Regulation Neo. T=-7.

A custemer whose service has beon discontinued for failure to
pay bills a3 provided in Section A of Rule and Regulation

No. T=-1l may be roquired, before service Is resumed, to pay
said bills and to re~cstablish bis credit by.depositing the
amount prescrided in Section B-2 of Rulo and Regulation No. I-7.

Rule No, T~7
Change Section C«2 to read as follows:

After the customer has, for 12 comsecutive months, paid all
bills for service, without discontinuance for nonpayment thereof,

the Company. will refund the deposit with interest thereon, as .
provided in Section D.

[

o




' EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 3

Rule No, T=£

Change Section B to réad as follows:

B. Notvices from Customers. §
Yotices from & customer t¢ the Company shall'be’given.by'the
- customer or his authorized representative ‘orally: or ini writing
at the Company's operating office or to an employee -of the .
Company or ite agent duly authorized to receive notices or
~complaints, or shall be sent by mail to the Company's nearest
-oporating office.

Rules Nes, T-9, T-10, T-11

Approved without change.
Rule No, T=12

Delete Section C, New Rates, and reletter subsequent section.
 Rules Nos. Te13, T=l4, T~15

Approved without changé.

Rule No, T-16&

. Chaxge” second paragraph of Section E to road a3 follows:

The customer will be held responsibdble for danmage to Companyts .
meters and other property resulting frem the use or operation

of appliancos and facilities on . customor's prexises, incl:

but not limited to damage caused by steam, hot water and chemicals,

Rule No, T=17"

Delete the following frem Section A: _

Meter tosts will be conducted in accordance with the wo.'tof
standard requirements of the Public Utilities Cormission of
the State of California.

Rle NO;. T"lg

Approved without change.




